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Midway High School
Midway, Florida
February 5, 1946

Mr. Walter White, President
N.A.A.C.P., Washington, D, C,

ere he is nor| set him free, They say they are

No word has come

the investigation. His mother is a widow.

incerely yours,

(signed) Maggie Lou Thomas
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The Director, Federal Bureau of Lnvestigation March 1, 1946.
 Theron L. Caudle, Assistant Attorney General TLC:FSR3BC
Possible Violation of Section 52, Title 18, Logdgrarreasi) Py
Depriving Citizen of Constitutional Right Under y, oy — el
Color of Law; Accused, Sheriff of Gadsden / _
County, Floridaj Victim, Leroy Bradswell i L B
15

The Department is in receipt of a letter dated February 4,
1946, from Mrs. Mary lcCray Bradswell, by reference from the
President, which reads as follows:

"Four weeks ago the officers of Gadsden Co.
took my son, Leroy Bradswell (his nickname is
T. S. Bradswell) away from home. I haven't seen
or heard from him since. They gave me his dog tag,
his army insurance papers, his billfold and all
other papers or money he had in his possession,
They had a letter written to a white lady with his
name signed on it, but since then they have had the
letter, along with some letters written to me from
him, tested and they tell me he is not guilty. They
tell me they took him to the Georgia line and turned
him loose. I fear they have killed my child. Can't
you please take some steps to help me fine my child?
He had been in the Army over 3 years. He served
over sea for 2 years and had been home just 1-1/2
weeks. Please help me.

SIGNED AND SENT BY
MESSENGER | Respectiully. yours,

MAR 1 1946 ‘

DIVISION O REUORDRT
{ 8 |

/8/ Mary ¥cCray Bradswell.®

It is bniiewd that a possible violation of Section 52,
Title 18, is involved, in depriving the victim of a constitutional
right and it 13 requested that a prclin.tnuy investigation be

made. :
; First, the victim's mother should be interviewed and a
{ statement secured from her. Second, it should be ascertained from
g the records of the county courthouse as to whether or not a com-
v plaint has been filed and warrant issued for the arrest of the

victim. Third, the officers responsible for the apprehension of
the victim should be interviewed. Fourth, the victim was accused
of writing a letter to a white girl and this is the basis of his
apprehension. If the letter is available, it would be material to
secure it or at least get a photoatat.tc copy for comparison of
handwriting.

Please furnish the United States Attorney with a copy of
the investigation.

CC Records ~ Chron.



TLC:FSR1BC
March 1, 1946.

-

R Mrs. Mary McCray Bradswell

Dear Mrs. Bradswell:

This acknowledges your letter of February 4, 1946,
by reference from the President, in which complaint is made
as to the arrest of your son, Leroy Bradswell, by peace
officers of Gadsden County, Florida, on a charge of writing
a letter to a white ¢ir1.

Please be advised that this matter is being con-
sidered by the Department.

Hdespectfully,
For the Attorney Gemeral

&

THERON L. CAUDLE
Assistant Attorney General

CC Records — BIGNED AND
MAR 1 1946
Chrone DIVISION OF



TLL s FSR3BC
March 1, 1946.
b tie) ill‘iﬁeg o

//9Q7-w/§?"‘ 4{:L~ E W G

Thurgood Marshall, Esquire
¥ Special Counsel
"' v N.A.A.C.P. Legal Defense and
\‘_ Educational Fund, Inc.

20 West 40th Street
New York 18, New York.

Dear Mr. Marshall:
This acknowledges your letter of February 25, 1946,
addressed to Mr. Turner L. Smith, Chief, Civil Rights Section,

L 4

enclosing copy of a letter from Maggie Lou Thomas, concerning

the arrest of a Negro boy at Midway, Florida, by local state
officers under conditions which would possibly be a violation

of Section 52, Title 18, U. S. Code, pertaining to depriving
citizens of constitutional rights under color of law. -
Confirming the telephonie conversation with Mr., Smith
yesterday, please be advised that this matter is being given
appropriate attention. '
Ra;pocttull,y,
:344Q _ For the Attorney General

THERON L. CAUDLE
‘Assistant Attorney General

CC Records -

Chron.,



sTinoARo Forsa o, 84 . ST . .
O]ﬁce Memomﬂdzzm UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT \

Assistant Attomey General.'l-‘heron L. Caudle
TO : Criminal Division DATE: May 21, 1946

ﬁlmom : Director, FBI

SUBJECT: Sheriff OTHO EDWARDS, Gadsden County, Florida
Deputy Sheriff EMORY MAPLES,' Gadsden County, Florida
\ T. S. Bradswell, with alias Leroy Bradswell - Victim
\'CIV'H.T‘RIGHI'S'IRD" DOMESTIC VIOLENCE

Reference is made to your memorandum dated March 1, 1946, entitled,
"Sheriff of Gadsden County, Florida; Leroy Bradswell - Victim; Civil Rights and
Domestic Violence."

In accordance with your request, a preliminary investigation has been
conducted, and there is transmitted herewith a copy of the investigative report
of Special Agent James B. Hafley, dated at Miami, Florida, April 25, 1946.

An additional report will be forwarded in the near future reflecting
the results of the FBI Laboratory examination of the handwriting specimens of
victim, T. S. Bradswell, and suspect, R. T. Parker.

[TF T~ T 12—
DEFARTMENT ¢F JUSTICE |
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Form No. 1 /
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT n'AHII MIDA

S

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

@

FILE NO. LlLwhf mD)Okk

Sheriff OTHO EDWARDS, Gadsden Gounty, Fla.
Deputy Sheriff EMORY MAPLES, Gadsden County, Fla.
To Se BRADSWELL wa, LEROY BRADSWELL - VIOTIM

REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR REPORT MADE BY
MIAMT, FLORIDA h=25-16 ’s JAMES B, HAFIEY
TITLE CHARACTER OF CASE

VIOLENGE

CIVIL RIGHTS AND DOMESTIC

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

Miss COLLEEN SMOTHERS, white resident of
Gadsden County, Fla., received obscene
letter on 1l-7-46 from person signing name
"T, S. BRADSWELL, Midway, Fla", Instant letter
did not pass through U. 8. Malls, but was
deposited on porch of SMOTHER'S home, T. S.
BRADSWELL is a young negro male recently dis-
charged from U, S, Army who lives mear SHOTHERS,
Imediately following receipt of instamt letter,
facts were reported to Sheriff OTHO EDWARDS,
Gadsden County, Fla. On same date sheriff
EDRARDS and Deputy Sheriff EMORY MAPLES pro=-
ceeded to Vietim BRADSWELL's home, escorted
him to Liberty County, Fla., line and advised
him not to return to Gadsden County, Fla,,
since white residents would be indignant over
fact negro vietim's name appeared on obscens
letter written to white woman and racial violence
might occurs No evidence developed indicating
that victim was harmed by officers amnd apparently
both were acting in good faith, EDWARDS had pre=
viously discussed matter with Circuit Judge HUGH
TAYLOR, Gadsden County, Fla., and latter had
agreed that this course of action would be logical
way to handle msnner. Vietim BRADSWELL has not
been heard from sinee 1-7=46 and his mother fears
he may have met with foul play. Recent develop=
ments indicate letter was not actually written by
. vietim FRADSIELL, but was probably written by

APPROVED AND
FORWARDED:

another local negro named R. T. PARKER, who had

SPECIAL AGENT

N C DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES

B e ey
SRk *‘-M?H#S[SE({}.

J 7 e,
COPIES OF THIS REPORT ']

(3= Bureau (enmcl) { MAY- 655 .J ol i o
1 - USA, Pensacola (emcl) : VIR e | 1046 ,J
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~ motive of desiring to see vietim =R 1S ELL

in trouble. Original letier together with
handwiiting specimens of vietim BRADSHELL and
suspect PIRKER obtained and forwarded to FBI
Laboratory for handuriting comparison. Sheriff
EDWARDS and Deputy Sheriff WAFLES have good re-
putation in county with regard to trestment of
negroes. Information regarding racial conditi-ns
in Cadsden County, Fla., set forth.

=P

- BEFFRENCE: Buresu lstter to Miami dated March 13, 1946 captioned "Sheriff
of Gadsden County, Florids, LEROY ERADSYELL - Vietim, CIVIL
RIGRTS AND DOMESTIC VIOLENCE®, -
: Reference Bureau letter enclosed a copy of memorandum from the
1 Division dated March 1, 1946. Instant memorandum informed thst the
Department was in rec ipt of a letter dated February 4, 1946, from lrs,
MaRY MCCRAY HRADSHELL by reference from the President, which reads as
follows: 5

Respectfully yours,
: /® MARY MCCRAY BRADSHELL®

The Criminel Division's memorandum continued by stating it was
believed that a possible violation of Sectiom 52, Title 18, is involved in
depriving the victim of a constitutional right and it wss requested that a
preliminary inve-tigstion be made.

The following mmdm were mades FPirst, the victim's mother
should be interviewed ind & statement secured from her. Second, it should
victim. Third, the officers responsible for the apprehension of the viotin

-2
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should be interviewed. Fourth, the victim was accused of writing a
letter to a white girl and this is the basis of this apprehension,
If the letter is available, it would be materisl to secure it or at
least get a photostatic copy for comparison of handwriting.

It was also requested that a copy of the inventigation report
be furnished to the United States Attorney.

Reporting Agent and Special Agent Kyle M. McPhail, visited
the home of MARY MCCRAY BRADSWELL om April 9, 1946. This home is
located in a negro rural section, two miles west of Midway, Florida.
It was learned from ROGINER HENDIEY, daughter of MARY MCCRAY BR/DSWELL
and a sister of vietim 7. 5. BRADSWELL, that MARY MCCRAY BRADSVELL
was out of town at the time and could not be located for an inter-
view, ROGINER HENDIEY explained that her mother was presently doing
some work on a plantation owned by a widte man near ouincy, Florida.
In the absence of MARY MCCRAY BRADSWELL, ROGINER HENDIEY was inter—
wwwmmmmmmmmmnu-utm
case. She presented the following version.

: During the night of Jamuary 7, 1946, Sheriff OTHO EDWARDS and
Deputy Sheriff EMORY MAPLES, both of Gadsden CounLy, Florida, came to
the BRADSWELL home near Midway. Present at the home at this time were
MARY MCCRAY BRADSWELL (victim's mother) T. S. BRADSWELL nicknamed
LEROY BRADSWELL, victim, ROGINER HENDIEY, victim's sister, ARTHUR
HENDIEY, victim's brother-in~law and IEVONIA BRADSWELL, vietim's
brother. Sheriff EDW/\RDS and Deputy Sheriff MAFLES inquired as to the
identity of T. S. BRADSWELL, When he was pointed out among the group,
EDWARDS notified him that he wanted to talk with him. T. 5. BRADSKELL
walked over to EDW.RDS and MAPLES and these two officers immediately
began a search of his person. They took all of his personal belongings
out of his pockets and placed them on a mantel in the BR/AUSHELL home.
They then placed handcuffs on T. SL BRADSWELL and instructed him to
come along with them out to their car which was parked hearby. As
they walked out of the house with him, MARY MCCRAY BRADSWELL became
upset over the apparent plight of her son and said, "Nr. Sheriff,
you can't just come in here, arrest my son without a warrant, take
him away from here and then not tell me why you're taking him away or
what he has done. Please tell me if he's been in any trouble and
where youaare taking him", Sheriff EDWARDS replisd to her that Miss
COLIEEN SMOTHERS, w white woman who resided nearby in Midway, Florida
had on that date received an obscene letter and that T. S. BRADSHELL'S
name had appeared on it. EDVW/RDS then proceeded to explain to her
that although her son may not have written the letter, that since his
name appeared on it, he, EDW/RDS, was forced to take 7. 5. away to
prevent any harm from coming to him. EPWARDS assured her that her
son would not be harmed and that he was merely being takem to "the linen

3=
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with instructions that he should not return for his own good. The
two officers then escorted victim BRADSWELL away in the sheriff's
automobile, :

ROGINER HENDIEY said that neither she, her mother, or any
of her other relatives had seen or heard from victim since that night,
She added thst she remsmbered specifically that the officers had
n;v-r Said that victim was under arrest at the time of the apprehen=-
S510n,

~ Subsequently, ROGINER HENDIEY, her mother, and the other
members of this family attempted to find out what kind of trouble
victim could have had and what happened to him. They learned by ine
qﬂ:mmgukhw-mtm-commsm :
received an obscene letter bearing the nams of T. S. BRADSWELL,
This letter, addressed to Miss SMITHERS, had not been placed in the
U. S. Mails, but had been deposited on Jamuary 7, 1946 on the
porch of her homs and had been found that day by her father, The

latter immediately took the matter up with Sheriff EDWARDS.

ROGINER HENDLEY said that she was certain Lhat victim had
not written the letter for the following reasons: MAGCIE LOU THOMAS,
colored, who lives nearby, recently advised her that on HBanuary 6,
1946, one R. T. PARKER, colored, who also lives in the same
community, came to her MAGGIE LOU TROMiS, and asked her how to
spell "liss COLLEEN'S name". MAGOIE LOU askeed PARKER why he
wanted to know how to spell this white woman's name and P/RKER
explained that he was making application for a government Job and
needed names of three white persons as references. He told her that
he already had the names of Mr. and Mrs., PINK FERRELL, white
residents of Gadsden County, Florida and he intended to use Miss
COLLEEN SMOTHERS also as a reference. MAGGIE LOU THOMAS then
spelled the name out for him. He, PARKER, then wrote it down en
a scrap of paper and departed. On the following day instant obscene
letter was found on COLLEEN SMOTHER's porch by her father.

; mm-mmmmmmmwur, vietim,
T. 3. BRADSWELL, had returned from U. S. Army overseas, he, >
MR.T.thdhuwm'mmmmﬁrlhm;
community, ome ROSA M, KENON. As a result of this courtship rivalry
PIRKER had become insanely jealous of BRADSWELL and had a to
kill him on two different occasions. Once PARKER had shot at BRADSWELL
hthdarkofthodghtuﬂ&.ﬁ%ﬂwummmmamm'a
home , Ammm-rrmm.tmummmmma
car as the latter was returning from ROSA M. KENON's home. On both
oceasions, BRABSWELL had commented to his femily that K. T. PIRKER

was trying to kill him,

e



Vietim's family had therefore concluded that PARKER had written
instant obscene letter to Miss COLLEEN SMOTHERS and had signed the name of
victim in order to cause trouble for the latter person. ROGINER HENDILEY
explained that she and her mother, MARY MCCRAY BRADSWELL had recently made
these facts kmown to the Sheriff EDW/RDS rhereupon EDWARDS obtained hand-
writing specimens of both victim BRADSWELL and suspect PARKER for
son with the handwriting in the original obsceme letter. EDWARDS obtained
a letter written by victim to his mother while he was overseas on July 12,
1945. Likewise he obtained a letter written by PARKER to ROSA M. KENON
on December 3, 1945, After comparing these letters with the or
obscene letter address to Miss COLLIEN SHOTHERS, he, Sheriff EDW/RDS in-
mamwmrmrmummmmmmr. Se
ER/ADSHELL was not guilty of Paving written the letter. He also indi-
cated however, that it would be a good idea for victim to remain away
from Gadsden County until the whole thing "died down" since his name
had appeared on the letter and it might cause trouble among the white
and colored people. : ' '

In the meantims, on or about Jamuary 12, 1946 R. T. FARKER
disappeared from his home near Midway, Florida and his whereabouts are
unknown at the present time. This indicated thut PARKER became afraid
upenharnin;thath-wuldmbamhdrmhtoﬂnsntmudhld
fled the vicinity of Gadsden County. It was learned that PARKER has been
known to visit Hastings, Florida and alse 120 N. Division Street, Orlande
Florida in the past. ROGINER HENDLEY was of the impression that PARKER
is hiding out at one of these places until the case involving the
obscene letter is concluded.

. Miss ORA HALE, Postmaster, advised that M/RY MCCRAY BRADSRELL
and her family had been patrons of the Midway, Florida Fost office for a
good many years and she knew of no derogatory information concerning this
family. She deseribed the whole family as a good, law-abiding citizens,

could think of no ulterior motive that might be involved in the
She said that she felt certain that
victim's whereabouts were unknown to MARY NCCRAY BRADSWELL and her
family inasmuch as no mail had passed through her postoffice recently
that might have originated from him. Further, she explained that several
weeks ago victim received a govermment check, probably his mustering out
e
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- Deputy Sheriff EMORY MAPLES offered substantially the same
information in this regard. :

The original obscene letter was obtained from Sheriff EDWARDS.
This letter is enclosed in a small white envelope amibears the return
address "T, S, BRADSWELL, Midway, Florida". It is addressed "iR.
SMOTHERS, Midway, Florida, to Miss CORLEAN", On the back of the
envelope appears the writing "From T. S. BRADSWELL, a colored boy",
and other i{llegible scrawling., The letter itself is written on
lined tablet stationery, a copy of same attached herewith.

Also from Sheriff EDWARDS were obtained (1) a letter written

 in vietim's handwriting to his mother, this letter dated July 12, 1945
 and which was written while victim was overseas, (2) A letter dated

December 3, 1945 written in R. T. PARKER'S handwriting to ROSA M. KENON.

By comparing exhibits (1) and (2) above, with the handwriting
appearing in the original obscene letter, it appears from a layman's
viewpoint that the original obscene letter was written by suspeet R. T.
PARKER, however, all three letters are being submitted to the FAI
laboratory under separate cover for handwriting comparisons in accordance
with the suggestions made by the Criminal Division.

Sheriff EDWARDS admitted that in the light of recent develop=
ments it would appear that R. P. Parker was the writer of instant letter.
He said that he learned of PARKER's disappearance from the county six
days after the appearance of the letter and his belief was that PARKER
had gone to Hastings, Florida, EDWARDS indicated however that he felt
that it would be best to drop the whole matter as it stands in view of
the delicate racial situation in Gadsden County. He said that if he made
any further active investigation to locate PARKER or ERADSWELL, that
the whole matter would receive publicity throughout the state and that
bloodshed would inevitably result,

Tt is to be noted that Sheriff EDWARDS has been Sheriff of
Gadsden County, Florida for approximately 25 years and during that time
has enjoyed a good reputation in his commmity with regard to handling
racial problems. There is no case on record in which he is alleged
to have deprived any person, white or colered, of his constitutional
rights. No complaints have been received about him involving any other
unserupulous practices. Sheriff EDWARDS is backed by the imeriean
Sumatra Tobacco Company, which company has vast holdings, interests
and property in Gadsden County, Florida. Apparently the reason for
this backing is due to the fact that the negro population of this
county is approximately 55% and most of the negroes in this county are
employed by the American Sumatra Tobacco Company, interests, either
directly or indirectly. Since Sheriff EDWARDS has a reputation of
dealing fairly with negroes by releasing them to their employers
whenever they get into trouble and the eircumstances of the arrests
would warrant such action, he has been able to discharge the functions
of his office in a manner harmonious to most Gadsden County residents.

-7-
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Approximately two years ago Sheriff EDWARDS was commended by the Governor
of Florida for his actions in preventing mob violence in a case involving
three negroes arrested for raping a white woman in Gadsden County,
Details of this case are set forth in Miami Office file #26=6051, en=
titled "JAMES C. WILLIAMS, et al" NATIONAL MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT ACT. The
Bureau is in possession of pertinent information concerning this case.

AT TALLAHASSEE, FIORTD)

Confidential Informant T - 1 advised the. writer that the

facts in this case had been brought to the attention of Governor

MILLARD F. CALDRELL, The information in the Covernor's possession

is in substance that which has previously been set forth in instant
reports According to this Informant, Governor CALDWELL has been in
communication with Sheriff EDWARDS over the matter and has instructed
EDW/RDS to ascertain victim's present whereabouts and also to determine
if he has been harmed in any way, It was learned that Governor CALDWELL
is "very much concerned" over the disappearance of this negro and is
anxious to see that the matter receives no undue publicity., To date
there has been no publicity whatsoever in the happening and CAlBWELL
feels that an open investigation would tend only to cause friction
between the white and colored people in this section and possibly
produce a race riot, Informant also mentioned the fact that Governor
CALDWELL and the State of Florida as a whole have received considerabls
unfavorable publicity recently as an outgrowth of magazine editorials
recently appearing in Time and Colller's Magagzines. These editorials
criticized CALDWELL and Sheriff LONNIE T. DAVIS for the alleged
lynching of a negro in Madison County, Florida last year for the

rape of a five year old white girl, (Miami Office File #44~53, en-
titled "Unknown Subjects -~ JESSIE JAMES PAYNE - Vietim, CIVIL RIGHTS
AND DOMESTIC VIOLENCE". The Bureau is in possession of pertinent
information in this case).

Further, it was learned from this Informant that a negro
man named HARRY T, MOORE of Mims, Florida who is a representative
of the National Association for the Advancement of the Colored
People, wrote a letier to Governor CAEDVELL shortly after victim's

arance and requested that a state investigation be conducted
to determine what happened to this victim.
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Miami, Fla,®

ENCLOSURES - To Bureau

5 copies of obscene letter
addressed to "Mr. Smothers,

Midway, Florida, Miss Corlean'.

¥itness: James B. Hafley
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Office Memorand

TO : Assistant Attorney G
Criminal Division
Director, FBI

@IEINITED STATES GOVERNMENT

;1 % 4, Caudl DATE: June 19, 1946

w,
A4

SUBJECT:  SHRRIFF OTHO EDWARDS, Gadsden County, Florida;

Deputy Sheriff EMORY MAPLES, Gadsden “ounty, Florida
LEROY BRADWELL, was, VICTIM
CIVIL RIGHTS AND DOMESTIC VIOLENCE

Reference. is made to our previous correspondence regarding the
above-captioned matter, your file reference 144-18-42, For your further
consideration there is, transmitted herewith a copy of the report of
Special Agent James B. Hafley dated June 14, 1946, at Miami, Florida.

I shall appreciate your advising me if any further action by this
Bureau is desired.

Enclosure

€18
144 /& *4 bJ‘
) NOISIALG
o
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

mﬁﬁc;:ORlGlNATED AT HM » FLURIDA FILE NO. %‘56 c\kk
REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE :\FRI’OD FOR REFPORT MADE BY
MIAMI, FLORIDA 6-L4=Lb 537, 89530-16 | JAMES B. HAFIEY
TITLE

SHERIFF OTHO EDWARDS, Gadsden County,

ULV RItArs o
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE

?loridj
Deputy Sheriff EMORY MAPILES, Gadsden County,

LEROY BRADWELL was. T, S, BRADRELL, T.S.BRADSWELL
LEROY BRADSWELL

Handwriting examination by FBI Laboratory
reveals that obscene letter in instant case
was written by R. T, PARKER, a Midway, Fla.,
negro youth who apparently desired to see
vietim LEROY BRADWELL in trouble, Latter
person is still missing and no clue avail-
able as to present whereabouts, Appropriate
stop notice placed in files of FBI
Identification Division,

SYMNOPSIS OF FACTS:

~C=
REFERENCE 3 Bureau fils #44~1362
" Report of SA JAMES B. HAFIEY dated 4~25-46 at Miami,
DETAILS: The title in instant case is being marked "CHANGED" to reflect

the true name of Vietim as being LEROY BRADWELL and to also
set forth the additional alias of T, S. BRADWELL.

By cover letter dated April 25, 1946, appropriate original
specimens of the handwriting of Vietim LEROY BRADWELL and suspect R. T.
PARKER were forwarded to the FBI Laboratory together with the eriginal obscens
letter in this case, The Laboratory was requested to compare the handwriting
of BRADWELL and also PARKER with the handwriting in instant letter in order
to determine if eithsr of these individuals had written the letter.

The FBI Laboratory replied in a letter dated May 16, 1946 that
it had been concluded that the writer of the letter was R. T. PARKER.

SPECIAL AGENT
”’:::‘:f:;&? s DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES
[ e R Y
| ! f.‘! LIL r{ (¥4 X iy
COPIES OF THIS REPORT '["."": T i oy _.6 i (fp
,.',"‘.l Sl S LR N £ .
(7 | maﬂ . . ! I[‘I | .' =1 ] L:", ijt
3 ﬂSA’ PonlaQOh v f.!i | 1IN ' %
CRIM. - 1 T N e
, - S 0% o 8 ] DL‘QG.
SLB _

T—2034
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As set forth in reference report, PARKER is a Midway Florida
negro youth who apparently had desired to see Victim LEROY BRADWELL in
trouble. Sheriff OTHO EDW/RDS has recently advised reporting agent
that PARKER departed from Midway right after Victim's disappearance and
he, EDWARDS, did pot know where PARKER was at the present time., He
hdjmhdbyhiarmthatinﬁantcm;uinnﬁn as far o3 his
office was concerned :nd probn.hlitmtﬂd be considered closed, dus to
the potentialities of racial strife. :

AT TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

Victim's mother, MARY MC CRAY BRADWELL, appeared personally
at the Tallahassee Resident Agency on May 27, 1946, at which time she
was again interviewed by the writer and questioned as to any further
pertinent information she may have received regarding the whereabouts
of her son, LEROY BRADWELL. She said that her niece, LEILA WILLIAMS,
1686 W. 2nd Street, Jacksonville, Florida, had recently written her,
MARY MC CRAY BRADWELL, and had told the latter mot to worry about LEROY
that he was probably unharmed, but was unable to adyise her. IEILA
also told MARY that she felt LEROY was in jail in Miami, Florida, al-
though she did not elaborate on this theory.

MARY MC CRAY ERADMELL advised that victim's Army Serial
Number had been 34531699. Two recent photos of Subject in his Army
uniform were also obtained from this woman and they are being retained
in the Miami Office file relating to this matter for possible future
reference. No further information having a bearing on the facts of
instant case could be obtained from victim's mother, however, she was
requested to advise the Miami Office or the writer if any further per-
tin;:t informstion did come to her attention concerning the disappeanace
of her son. _

AT MTANT, FIORIDA

Special igent E. J. LE/HY of this office checked the records
of the Dade County Jail from January 7, 1946 to the present time in an
effort to determine if victim LEROY BR/'DWELL could have been incarcerated
there as alleged by IEILA WILLIAMS, however, this phase of the investi-
gation resulted megatively, -

AT JACKSONVILIE, FLORIDA

In order to determine the reason for IEILA WILLIAMS belief
- that victim had been in jail at Miami, the following investigation was
conducted by Si JOHN RILEY SMITH of this office:

-2
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IEILA WILLIAMS, 1686 West 2nd Street, advised that she had not
written her aunt, MARY BRADVELL, mother of victh, in which she advised
her the victim was in jail at Miami, Florida. She wrote that perhaps
the victim was being held in some Jdlinﬂorid;andthatthc&hriﬂ
would not tell her where he was being held. MARY BRABVELL had written
to her, and asked what she could do to locate the victim. IEILA stated
that about 10 years ago another cousin, MANEY MC CRAY, had been taken
to the Lake City Jail and that the Sheriff would not tell his mother
where he was being held. She went to several jailw in the vicinity
before she found him at Lake City. She stated that this cousin had not
been prosecuted, but h:d been escorted to the county line and told not
to come back to Gadsden County., She advised that M'RY had gone to Ft.
Lauderdale, Florida, where she was presently residing.

IEILA WILLIAMS stated that she had not heard anything from
the victim and that none of his relatives in Jacksonville had heard
from him. She and her husband who had just returned from the Army, went
to Midway, Florida on Januvary 10, 1946 to see the victim and the family
at which time they were told how the victim had been taken by the sheriff,
She advised that per mother, MARIE RAMBERT, 1215 West Beaver, her brother,
THOMAS MCRAY, Church Street, and a cousin L. G. MC CULLOUGH, 214 Chelsea
Street, knew about the case and had not been contacted by the victim
since his return from the army. She expressed full cooperation in the
location of the victim and will notify this office in the event they
hear from him.

She advised that about six weeks ago, R. T. PARKER, who is
reported to have written instant letter, came through Jacksonville and
stopped at the house of L. G. McCULLOUGH. He told this cousin he was
going back to Midway and would stay only a few days. He said he was
going to Savannah, Georgia from Midway. She does not know how or where
he can be located, She stated that he did not know these people were

nhtins of the victim and left shortly after he learned they were
cousins.

She advised that the victim had relatives at Ft. Lauderdalse,
Florida and Miami. She does not know the addresses of these peopls,
but stated that the victim's mother wrote to them and could give their
addresses. She stated th:t the victim had visited and worked with the
relatives at Fort Lauderdale. .

It is to be noted that LEILA WILLIAMS advised that victim
has relatives in Fort lLauderdale, Florida, and fjzs visited them on
occasions. When victim's mother was interviewed by Ue writer on
May 27, 1946, she also stated that victim had relatives in Fort

-3-
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Lauderdale, but shs further explained that she had recently been in contact
with all of these relatives and had established beyond a doubt that victim
had not visited any of these relatives since his disappearance. Therefore

it is felt that no further chnc.l: at Fort Lauderda'e is necessary at this
tm.

By separate letter the Bureau is being advised of victim's
name and army serial number in order that an appropriate stop notice may
be placed against his srrest. Meanwhile, instant case is being placed in
a Closed status, subject to reopening in the event further pu-unut
information is meiwd, which would warrant mh action.

~CLOSED-
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The Director, Federal Buresu of Investigation June 12, 1946
Theron L. Caudle, Assistant Attorney Qemeral TLC t PSR LAK
144=18-42

Sheriff Otho Edwards, Gadsden County, Florida;

Deputy Sheriff Emory Maples, mm. Floridaj
T. 8, Bradswell, with allas lLeroy - Vietim -
Civil Rights and Domestic Violence

Reference is made to your memorandum of May 21, 1946, enclosing a copy
of the report of Speclal Agent Jawes B, Hafley, am.tm.nm,npmzs.
1946, in which it is stated that an FBI Laboratory examination of handwriting
specimens of vietim T. S. Bradswell and suspect R. T. Parker is being made.

It will be appreciated if you will expedite thls matter.

gOLLIB

T

SIGNED AND SENT BY |
MESSENGER \
1'

JUN 13 1946
DIVISION OF RECORDS

e 5 J...-n—.q—-—....’
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| 144-18-42

B July 15, 1946

757

Herbert S. Phillips, Esquire

United States Attorney EOLLII

Tampa, Florida

Dear Nr. ml

Re: Sheriff Otho Edwards, Gadsden County,
Fla., et al.j Leroy Bradwell, victin
. il A UG BLlC Vio4el

The Department is in receipt of final Federal
Bureau of Investigation report in the above entitled
matter in which it is disclosed the handwriting
analysis of the Bureau that the obscene letter pur-
ported to have been written by Leroy Bradwell was
written by R. T. Parker of Midway, Florida. It alse
appears that both Bradwell and Parker mysteriously
disappeared and their whereabouts is unknown.

g muld'bo appreciated if you would examine
these reports and advise the Department of your con-

clusions as to whether or not prosecution should be
instituted or any further investigation requested.

Respectfully,
For the Attorney General

THERON L. CAUDLE
Assistant Attorney General

\CC : Records"
Chron.
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IN REPLY

RLEASE REFER TO
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DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

OSP-lap | e

SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA SRy
TAMPA 1, FLORIDA

July 19, 1946 i 23 194¢
The Attorney General, Attn: Hon. Theron L. Caudle,
Department of Justlce, Agssistant Attorney General.

Washington, D.C.
Dear Sir:

Re: Sheriff Otho Edwards, Gadsden County, Fla.,
et al; Leroy Bradwell, victim Civil Rights
and Domestic Violence.

Dept. of Justice Flle: TLC:FSRsesw,
No. 144-18-42,

Referring to Department letter of the 1l5th
instant, I beg to bring to your attention the fact that
according to your letter the alleged offense was
committed 1n the Northern District of Florlda. Silnce
the F.B.I. reports have not reached this office, I have
concluded that they were sent to the United States
Attorney in the Northern District.

Respectfully,

ERBERT S. PHILLIPS,
United States Attorney.

LG )Y - /2
DEPAJRJMENT OF JUSTICE

L 24 1945 . :
L DIVISION ufF RECORDS p/
v,ja( CRIM. - CIVIL RIGHTS SEG.




TLC:FSR:BC
144~18-42

July 25, 1946.

George Earl Hoffman, Esquire
United States Attorney
Pensacola, Florida.

Dear Mr. Hoffman:

Re: GSheriff Ctho Edwards, Gadsden County,
Fla., et al; Leroy Bradwell, victim;
—Givil Rights and Domestic Violence

The Department is in receipt of final Federal
Bureau of Investigation report in the above entitled
matter in which it is disclosed from the handwriting

analysis of the Bureau that the obscene letter purported
to have been written by leroy Bradwell was written by

R. T. Parker of Midway, Florida. It also appears that
both Bradwell and Parker mysteriously disappeared and
their whereabouts is unknown,

It would be appreciated if you would examine
these reports and advise the Department of your con-

clusions as to whether or not prosecution should be insti-
tuted or any further investigation requested.

Respectfully,
o For the Attorney General

A Op THERON L. CAUDLE
i Al : ~ Assistant Attorney General

CC Records Chron.



TERMS OF COUR‘T
PENSACOLA — First Mordays in May
and November, . -
MARIANNA — First Monday in April.
TALLAHASSEE — Second Monday in
February and the Tuesday after
the first Monday in September.
GAINESVILLE — Second Mondays in
June and December.
PANAMA CITY — First Monday in
October.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

Pensacola, Florida

Auzust 30, 1946

The Attorney General
Department of Justice
Wasghington, 25, D. C.

RE: Sheriff Otho Edwards, Gadsden County,
Florida., et al; Leroy Bradwell, victim;
Civil Rights and Domestic Violence
Department of Justice File No. TLC:FSR:
BC 1hL-18-k2,

Sir:

Attention: Honorable Theron L. Caudle
Assistant Attorney General

After a careful examination of the Jederal Bureau of Investigation
reports in the above matter I do not refuest any further investigation and
believe that prosecution should not be//instituted.

1ly
/ czores EA.PY? (AN

United States Attorney

SN

GEH:HVK: et
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144~18-42

September 11, 1946.

George Earl Hoffman, Esquire

United States Attorney w
Pensacola, Florida.

Dear Mr. Hoffman:

Re: Sheriff Otho Edwards, Gadsden County, Florida,
et al; Leroy Bradwell, Victim; Civil Rights
and Domestic Violence

This acknowledges your letter of August 30, 1946, in
which you state that after careful examination of the Pederal
Bureau of Investigation reports in the above matter, you do
not request further investigation and believe that prosecution
should not be instituted.

After careful review of the Federal Bureau of Inves-
tigation reports, the Department concurs in your conclusion
to the extent that prosecutive action should not be instituted
at this time. However, in view of the fact that Leroy Bradwell,
the vietim, is still unaccounted for, it is believed advisable
to place this matter on your suspended or inactive office docket.

Respectfully,

For the Attorney General

THERON L. CAUDLE
Assistant Attorney General

CC Records ~ Chron.
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Septenber 24, 1946

My, Harry T. Moore

Executive Secretary

Florida State Conference of the

National Assoeiation for the HOLLIE
Advancement of Colored People

Minme, Florida

Dear Mr. Moore:

I have your letter of August 13, 1946, together
with the attached statements and copies of correspondence
concerning Leroy Bradswell of Midway, Gadsden County, Florida.

This Department has instituted an investigation of
this case, but, w until the present time, such investigation
hes failed to disclose the whereabouts of Leroy Bradswell.
In the absence of infoymation as $o his whereabouts or rela-
tive to what eventually happened %0 him after his arrest,
it is felt that it would be sable for the Department
to order prosecution., Ve , however, keep the case
under consideration, :

Should you or your organisation discover ad-
ditional information in connection with the mttn.ﬁm
call 1t to our attention immediately.

Respectfully,

For the Attornsy General

CC: Records:
Chron, .
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FLORIDA STATE CONFERENCE OF TH ‘ ARTH

DEPARTME T «f JUSTICE
ational Hssogatmn

AUG 20 1946
FOR THE 2

DIVIBION |
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ST RIGH]
Mimg, Flerida
IL%T_lo.'-t 1‘_, 19%6

- OFFICERS

1]
HITE OVINGTON
' TREASURER
1

s

SPECIAL COUNSEL

ELLA J. BAKER
ECTOR OF BRANCHES

Attorney General Tem Clark
Dapartment of Justice
Washington, D, C,

i
Dear ‘Sir MinaL DW‘:’E}PE/

Leroy Bradwell, Negro veteran of Midway, CGadsden County,
discharged from the army at Camp Blanding
en December 29, 1945,

Flerida was
December 23 He vwent home

QAR
9 eceno idy YEJe

On January 7, 1946, Leresy wae iff Oth

puty Maple of Gadsden County.

Sheri 18 Bdygar
nete fro“ the inel

arrested by
Aes you will

no warrant was presented, REvidently, they had ne verrant. Leroy has ndt been
geen or heard of sinee the night of Junuary Tth, when he was carried off\by
the officers named abhove,

On March 12th we wrote Cov. ”illard Fo Caldwell of Florida and asked him

o =

for an investigation of this cas On March 15th we received a letter from
?ov. Caldwell, stating that he was asking the Sheriff fer further information
in comnectien with Rrudwell Case, After we f: 1iled to heur any mere from
Cov.-Caldtcll, we wrote him again en Jume 3rd and asked
In hie reply te us en June Gov. Caldwell ﬂarcly repeated the
alibi that Leroy's mother knews where he is,
whereabouts,

ul"
6th Sheriff's
but that she refuses tec revenl his

have had a persenal interview with Bradwell's mother and sieter, and we
are inclined te belisve that Lerey is a victim of foul ; play at the ha"o» of
peace efficers of Caudsden County. Frem pust experiemce, we alge are inclined
te believe that we camnet depend upen ﬁov. Caldwell to get at the bottom of
this cases As you will note, he is placing the investigation in the hands of
local peace oificers, and they are the wcry enes whe are responsible for Brad-
well's disappearence.

In view of these facts, we nre submitting this case te your Department
for investig tlov and fer nro ecution of any guilty partiese This casge is

similar te Lhe case of Themas A, Crews, constable at Branferd T*‘lmc:ulm, whe
is bound over for “hucral Court en a charge of murdering Samuel ! MeFadden,
Negro, laest September, We feel, therefore, that under the 14th Amendment
and the Civil Righte Stauuun yo;r Department hos ample jurisdiction teo act in
the Bradwell Case,

(53

For your dnformation we are inclesing copiss of
davites relative to this case,
in thie matter,

affi-
efforts

and
veur best

corregpendence
We shall be very grateful for

Respectfully veyrs,

ﬁi;ry T, hoorn,

bty. Thurgnod

At Mareshall
?D 7. 40th Street
Yerk 18, M. Y.

Executive Secretaory

for further informatien.



Mims, Flerida
Mareh 1‘5. 1946

Geve Millard F. Caldwell
Capitel Building
Tallahassee, Flerida

Deur Ceverner g

It has been reperted te us that Lerey (T« S.) Bradswell,
a discharged Negre seldier of 'lidmay, Flerida, has
mysteriously disappeared while im the eustedy of GCadsden
County efficers, Aecerding te this repert, Bradswell was
arrested abeut 11300 P, Y, Yenday, Jamuary 7, by Ortha
Edwards and ire Vaple, efficers from Quiney, on u charge
of writing a letter te a white girl, On January 26 ene
of these efficers teld the mether, Mary 'eCray Bradewell,
that Lerey was net guilty, that the efficers had tuken
Lerey te the county line and turned him leese, and that
the mether would prebably heur frem him in a f ew days.
We are infermed that the mether has meither seem Lerey
nor heard from him. The latest rumer up there is that
Lerey yas beem beaten up budly amd is being treated.

We shall be very grateful if yeu will make & thereugh
investigation of this matter amd try te ascertain the
factes in the case., Ve clee urge that vigereus actien be
taken against any efficer; or officers, whe might be f eund
guilty eof brutal treatment of Bradswell.

Flease let us hear frem you after yeu have made yeur imvesti-
‘l‘thl.

Respectfully yeurs,

Harry T. Moore



State of Flerida
EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT
Tallahassee

Mareh 15, 1946.

Harry T. Moere, President
TMerida State Ceonference of the
Natienmal Asseciation fer the
Advancement of Celered Pseple
Mims, Flerida

gire

This will acknewledge receipt of
your letter dated "“arch 12th regarding
Lerey Bradswell of Midway.

I am teday asking the Sheriff fer
further infermation in cemmection with this

matter,

Sincerely,

(Governer,

MFC /w



Mims, Flerida
Jume 3, 1946

Geverner "illard F, Caldwell
Capitel Buildinmg
Tallahasses, Flerida

Dear Ceverner 3

On Mareh 12th we reperted te you the ease of Lerey
Bradwell, Negre vetersm eof Midway, whe is suid te
have disappeared while im the custedy of peace
offigers of Cad-den County. I alse have yeur letter
of Mareh 15th, in whieh you said that you were
writing the Sheriff of that eounty for further
information in conneetion with this ease.

We are anxious te knew the results of your imvesti-
gatien. Has Bradwell beem lecated ? Was he injured
in any way by the officers ? Plc?n let us knew the
facts in this ease.

Om April 10th we received a eopy of your letter te the
Hemerable ‘urray Sams, State Attermey at Deland, in
whieh yeu asked him te investigate the death of Jemes
Fuller, Velusia County Negre, whe was allegedly shet
by & Deputy Sheriff meur Piersems Ve shull be grateful
for a repert en his findimgs in this ease.

Simeerely yours, -

Harry T. Yoore



o A K
* State of Merida
EXECUTIVE DEPARTMEND
Tullahussee

June 6, 1946
Harry Te ‘oore, President,
Tlorida ftate Cenference of the
Hational /ssociution fer the

Advaneenent of Colered Feejle,
Ming, Flerida.

Dear Sirs

s Upen returuing te the effice, I have
your letter of Jume 3 inquiring fur her abeut
LeRoy FPradswell of Cadsden County and about the
death of James Puller of Velusia County,

t Purther iuvestigation reveals very

little additionsd iwfermtion ms te the whersabeute
of Leley Pradewells The Theriff und ether officiuls
bave mude inguiry amd vhile they have eertain evie
dence and veperts that “radswell's mether is in
regulur commmication with him snd kuews his where-
abeuts, they huve beem wnable to got her to anit
that she kmows where he is, The officers aure under
the defi ite impression that she decs lmew his whereabouts
but for a certuin reasem refuses te give them this
inferaat ieon,

Thereugh further inquiry hi.s besn made
regurcing the death of Jumes Muller, There hus
heon me mew evidenmes breught te the cttention of
either the (rand Jury or the “tate’s Atterney or
any other autherized offiein) reg rding Puller's
deaths I have received and thoughtfully rtudied
the trunseript of the testimeny ut the Coroner®s
inquoet and have found vething te substantivte oy theery
that the findinge of the Cormerer's jury were not
correct and ‘egals I wn infermed by the Stute's
At thut sinee theconclusion of the inquest °
uo ‘ome har compluined te his office wbeut sither
the conduet of the imquest or the verciet of the
Corgmer's jury and ue request had beew made to him
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State of Florida

County of Broward - %
My name is Reginer Hendley. I have lived in Cadsden County, Flerida, practically

all of my life. 1y hueband, Arthur Hendley, and I have been living at Midway, in Cads-

den County, with my mother, Mary Dradwell, :

On December 28, 1945, my brother, Leroy Bridwell, came home with an henorable
discharge from the army. Leroy had been in the army ebout 3 yeare, and he had scrved
in Euyrope about 2 years.

On the aftornoon of January 7, 1946, Sheriff Othe Rdwerds and Deputy Maple of Cade-
den County came te our house and asked for Leroy, but Leroy was not there ot the time,
That same night they esme back again and formd Leroy home. My husboind, my mother, and
I alse were at home., The officere nrrested Leroy. They teck Leroy's wallet and Dis-~
cherge paper ovt of his pocket and throw them en the shelf. The officers stirted out
with Lerey without making any explamction. My mether ugked them what they wanted with
Leroys. The Sheriff thenmsuidss "I am gixing te tell you now. He did some writing".

Yy husband fellowed the efficers out into the yard andiried to zet o fuller explanatioen,
The Sheriff said : "He wrote to a white girl, and weare going te corry him eout of the
county before something huppens te hinm".

The next merning my mether, my husbind, and I went to the Sheriff's office in J
Quiney te ark about Leroy., We went to the Sheriff's office geveral timer, but we could
not learn where Lereoy was.

My husbind and I finally went to Tallahass e and paid Atty. Clyde Atking $50.00
to find outabeut Lerey. Attyv. Atking teld us he would sees that Leroy was formd, and
that there weuld be no bleodshed until they found out about writing the letter. We
gave Atty. Atking a letter that Leroy had writtem home., When my hursbznd ond I wendt 1o
Atty, Atkins the second time, he told us that they had zent the letter off to £ind out
ahout the handvriting and that ve shonld be at the trial in Quincy that Vednesday.

1y mother, my hushand, and T went to the Court Houss that Wednesdaj, We started up
inte the court reem, but the Sheriff told us to have a #eat im his office. " The. Sheriff
finally ecame back devn and teld ue that Leroy was not guilty. My mether then azsked why
they weuld noet turn Leroy leerse and let him go home., Sheriff Edwards replied 3 "No,
we cen't turn him leese now, The judze siys he will have to @t more true evidence, s
pays R, T, Parker ( a Wegre living in Midway) must have written thot letier, because he
leit town".

Sheriff Idwards came to our house seversl times ofter this and asked if ve had heard
from Leroy. Om his last trip out the Bheriff dsked me if we hod he.rd from Lerey. -IT° ~
said, "No". The Sheriff scid s "Iwonder why that boy deemn 't write hie mother, He goi
her all worried up like this"™, I replied : "Leroy would write if he conld™. The Sherif?
raid 2 "I'1l do everything I can to meke it poesible for Leroy to live in the county azain,"

After the "frial" in Quiney my hushand and T went. back % Atty, Atkineg, FHe told us
that Leroy was not guilty. I then asked Atty. Atkine to Tikd out whers Leroy was. Atfy.
Atking said :"That will be hard to do, since they turmed him leors. Ho might write later,
He could be momewhere im Ceorgis".

We have neither seen nor heurd from Leroy gince he wrecarried off by Sheriff
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STATE OF FLORIDA

Sworn to and subscribed before me this /5} day of A,D.1946

Notary Public, State of Florids at Larqe
__au commission expires March 13, 1948,
nded by American Surety Co. of N. Yy
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State of Florida
County of RBreward

¥y name is Mary Bradwell. I own a home and about 15 aeres of land at Midway,
in Cadsden County, Flerida., I have lived in that coumty practiecally zll of my
life, I have a daughter (Roginer Hendley) andt wo sens (Leroy Bradwell and Levoneia
Bradwell), beth ef whem have served in thearmed forces of the United States., Lev-
oneia is etill in serviee.

My son, Leroy Bradwell, was born at Midway, Gadsden County, Flerida, Noevember
3y 1920, He was indneted inte the army Nevember 21, 1942, at Camp Blanding, Flerida.
He went overseas Nevember 3, 1943, and saw sergice in the Battle of France and the
Rhinelund. He was awarded the follewing decorations : (1) Good Conduet Medal,
(2) BAMETO Medal, mnd (3) World War II Victory Medsl. Leroy roturned te the Umited
Stotes December 21, 1945, and he was given an honerable dischurge at Camp Blanding,
Flerida, on December 28, 1945, The following descriptien is on his discharge paper :
"LEROY BRADWELL 34 531 699 PRIVATE FIRST CLASS 4229TH QUARTERMASTER STERILIZING
COMPANY",

Leroy cume home December 29, 1945, On the ufternoen of Januury 7, 1946, Sheriff’
Otha Bdwards and Deputy Maple ef Gadsden County came te our house und asked for Leroy,
but Leroy was net at hoeme then. When I asked why he wanted Leroy, the Sheriff suid s
"I just want te see him about cutting some pulp woed". That sume night Sheriff Bd- -
warde and Deputy Maple came back te our house and found Leroy home, At heme alse were
my daughter, Reginer Hendley, and my son-in-law, Arthur Hendley, Sheriff Edwarde ar-
recsted Lerey in the house, He took Leroy's wallet and discharge paper out of his poc-
ket and thbew them on the shelf, Then they started out with Lerey witheut explaining
enything. I then asked the officers why they were arre:sting my son. Sheriff Edwards
anewered ¢ "I am fixing te tell you now. He did some writing". Arthur Hendley fel-
loewed them into the yard and tried to get mere informution abeut the arrest. The sher-
iff said : "He wrote te @ white girl, und we aregoing te carry him out of the county
before something happens to him",

The next merning, January 8th, I went to the Sheriff's office in Quiney and asked
about Leroy. The Sheriff said :"He is not in jail. I put him off at the fosét of the
bridge and teld him to get going and not to be caught in the county again". Arthur
Hendley and Reginer Hendley were in the Sheriff's outer officd vhen thie was raid., We
went to the Sheriff's eoffico several times, but we could met find out where Leroy wus.

Arthur and Regimer Hendley finally went to Tallzhassee and paid Atty. Clyde At-
kins $50.00 te help ue on thie cace. Atty. Atkines notified us to be in Quiney the next
week for the trial. On that day Arthur and Reginer Hendley and I went to tha Sheriff's
offices We then started up te the court room where the triul was te be held, but
Sherifi Edwarde made us stuy in his office. The Sheriff finally cume back down ond
told us that Leroy wue not guilty., I then acked why they would net turn Lerey leose and
let him go home. Sheriff Edwards said s "No, we ean't turm him loose new. The judge
gaye he will have to get mere true evidence against Leroy. The judge says R. T. Parker
(o Negro Living in Midway) must have written that letter becaure he left town". Sheriff
Edwarde came to our homeseveral time after this and srked if we had heard from Leroy.

-

R, T. Parker liked the same colored girl that Leroy had been ¢ durting. Tefore
Leroy got home from the army, Parker warned us that Léroy was net to geo to this girl's
home, but Lerey wirc going te seoc her anywuy. Leroy told us that Purker chot at him’
once and tried te rum u car over him enece., Maggie Lou Thomas, a colored teacher whe
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lives in Midway, teld us that Parker eime to her and arked how to spell the name of this
white girl (Carline BlaRely). The Sheriff talked with Parker the Simday after Leroy
was arrested, and Parker left that same night.

We have neither seen ner heard frem Leroy since he was curried off by Sheriff Ed.
wards and Beputy Maple on the night of Janug 7, 19456,

COUNTY OF BROWARD
STATE OF FLORIDA

Sworn to and subscribed before me this /J, day of /f.V-MA.D.lMG

e Y eldpw

Notary Public.%faia of Florida at Large,
My commission expires March 13, |948,
reETSuTety Coor 1 )
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Oﬂice Memomndum e UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

TO : Assistant Attorney General T. L. Caudle DATE: January 30, 1947
Criminal Division

%WFROM Director - FBI ™ e
SUBJECT:  SHERIFF OTHO EDWARDS, Gadsden County, Floridaj
DEPUTY SHERIFF EMCRY NAPLES, Gadsden County, Florlda, 2 e SN
LEROY BRADWELL, with aliases T. S. Bradwell, T. &, 1947
Bradswell, Leroy Bradswell - VICTIM: MM
CIVIL RIGHTS AND DOMESTIC VIOLENCE o VIQION

Eeference is made to our previous correspondence in the above captioned
case, your file reference #lLL-18-42,

Information has been received by our Miami Office from State Attorney
Orrion C. Parker, Tallahassee, Florida, that he has been ordered to make a complete
investigation of this case at the request of Covernor Millard Caldwell, Mr. Parker
requested that the information in the files of our Miami Office concerning this mat-
ter be made available to him,

I shall appreciate your advising me if you have any objection to the re-
quested information developed in the course of this Bureau's investigation being
made available to Mr. Parker. It will be appreciated if you will let me have your
opinion in this regard as soon as possible so that our Miami Office may be appropri-

ately advised. l / %/ 2’—
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The Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation February 4, 1947
Theron L. Csudle, Assistant Attorney General TLC:; TL8sLAK
144m1842

Sheriff Otho Edwards, Gadsden County, Florida;
Deputy Sheriff Emory Waples, Gadeden County, !‘loriél;
Leroy Bradwell, with sliasges T. 8. Bradwell, T. 8.

Bradswell, Leroy Bradswell - Vietims
Civil Rights and Domestic Violence Q\\"

I have your memorandum of Jemuaery 30, 1947, asking to be sdvised il
we have any objection to the Bureau reports in the above-captioned matter being
mede aveilable to State Attorney Orrion C. Parker who has been ordered by the
Governor of Floride to meke en investigation in the matter,

If the Bureeu sees no objection to making the results of your investi-
gation svailable to Mr, Parker, no objection is entortained by me., I do not be-

lieve the use of this informetion by the State authorities would materially
jeopardize any future Federal prosecution that n_cht resulte

Chrono.





